

PART 36—MOBILE DIESEL-POWERED TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT FOR GASSY NONCOAL MINES AND TUNNELS

27. The authority citation for part 36 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 957, 961.

28. Section 36.3 is amended by revising the first sentence to read as follows:

§ 36.3 Consultation.

By appointment, applicants or their representatives may visit Approval and Certification Center, RR 1, Box 251, Industrial Park Road, Triadelphia, WV 26059, to discuss with qualified MSHA personnel proposed mobile diesel-powered transportation equipment to be submitted in accordance with the regulations of this part. * * *

29. Section 36.6 is amended by revising the second sentence of paragraph (a) to read as follows:

§ 36.6 Applications.

(a) * * * The application and all related matters and correspondence concerning it shall be addressed to the Approval and Certification Center, RR 1, Box 251, Industrial Park Road, Triadelphia, WV 26059.

* * * * *

PART 50—NOTIFICATION, INVESTIGATION, REPORTS AND RECORDS OF ACCIDENTS, INJURIES, ILLNESSES, EMPLOYMENT, AND COAL PRODUCTION IN MINES

30. The authority citation for part 50 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 29 U.S.C. 577a; 30 U.S.C. 951, 957, 961.

31. Section 50.20 is amended by revising the second sentence of paragraph (a) to read as follows:

§ 50.20 Preparation and submission of MSHA Report Form 7000-1—Mine Accident, Injury, and Illness Report.

(a) * * * These may be obtained from MSHA Metal and Nonmetal Mine Safety and Health District Offices and from MSHA Coal Mine Safety and Health Subdistrict Offices. * * *

* * * * *

§ 50.20-1 [Amended]

32. In § 50.20-1 remove the words “MSHA—Health and Safety Analysis Center” wherever they appear and add, in their place, the words “Denver Safety and Health Technology Center.” In addition, remove the phrase “(HSAC)” from the fifth sentence.

§ 50.30 [Amended]

33. In § 50.30 remove the words “MSHA Health and Safety Analysis Center” and add, in their place, the words “Denver Safety and Health Technology Center”; and remove the words “MSHA Metal and Nonmetallic Mine Health and Safety Subdistrict Offices” and add, in their place, the words “MSHA Metal and Nonmetal Mine Safety and Health District Offices.”

PART 56—SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS—SURFACE METAL AND NONMETAL MINES

34. The authority citation for part 56 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 811, 957, 961.

§ 56.2 [Amended]

35. In § 56.2, in the definitions of “Blasting agent,” “Explosive,” and “Potable water,” remove the word “Subdistrict” and add, in its place, the word “District.”

§ 56.1000 [Amended]

36. In § 56.1000 remove the word “Subdistrict” and add, in its place, the word “District.”

§§ 56.5001, 56.5005, 56.5050, and 56.12047 [Amended]

37. Remove the words “or Subdistrict” in the following places:

- a. § 56.5001(a)
- b. § 56.5005(b)
- c. § 56.5050(a)
- d. § 56.12047

PART 57—SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS—UNDERGROUND METAL AND NONMETAL MINES

38. The authority citation for part 57 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 811, 957, 961.

§ 57.2 [Amended]

39. In § 57.2, in the definitions of “Blasting agent,” “Explosive,” and “Potable water,” remove the word “Subdistrict” and add, in its place, the word “District.”

§§ 57.1000, 57.5040, 57.5047 [Amended]

40. In §§ 57.1000, 57.5040(b)(4), and 57.5047(b), remove the word “Subdistrict” and add, in its place, the word “District.”

§§ 57.5001, 57.5005, 57.5050, and 57.12047 [Amended]

41. Remove the words “or Subdistrict” in the following places:

- a. § 57.5001(a)
- b. § 57.5005(b)
- c. § 57.5050

d. § 57.12047

PART 70—MANDATORY HEALTH STANDARDS—UNDERGROUND COAL MINES

42. The authority citation for part 70 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 811, 813(h), 957, 961.

§ 70.209 [Amended]

43. In § 70.209(a), add the words “Cochrans Mill Road, Building 38,” after the words “Pittsburgh Safety and Health Technology Center”.

PART 71—MANDATORY HEALTH STANDARDS—SURFACE COAL MINES AND SURFACE WORK AREAS OF UNDERGROUND COAL MINES

44. The authority citation for part 71 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 811, 951, 957, 961.

§ 71.209 [Amended]

45. In § 71.209(a), add the words “Cochrans Mill Road, Building 38,” after the words “Pittsburgh Safety and Health Technology Center”.

PART 74—COAL MINE DUST PERSONAL SAMPLER UNITS

46. The authority citation for part 74 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 957, 961.

§ 74.6 [Amended]

47. In § 74.6(a) remove the words “Box 201 B, Industrial Park Road, Dallas Pike, Triadelphia, W. Va. 26059” and add, in their place, the words “RR 1, Box 251, Industrial Park Road, Triadelphia, WV 26059”.

PART 77—MANDATORY SAFETY STANDARDS, SURFACE COAL MINES AND SURFACE WORK AREAS OF UNDERGROUND COAL MINES

48. The authority citation for part 77 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 811, 957, 961.

49. Section 77.403b is amended by revising the fifth and sixth sentences to read as follows:

§ 77.403b Incorporation by reference.

* * * SAE documents are available from the Society of Automotive Engineers, Inc., 400 Commonwealth Drive, Warrendale, PA 15096. American Welding Society Structural Welding Code D1-1-73 is available from the American Welding Society, Inc., 550 N.W. LeJeune Road, Miami, FL 33126. * * *